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Pasadena Area Community College District

Official Classified Monthly Salary Schedule

Effective July 1, 2019
PASADENA PASADENA CITY COLLEGE CALIFORNIA
CITYCOLLEGE FEDERATION OF TEACHERS LOCAL 6525
Range Classification
32 Account Clerk
46 Accountant
59 Accounting Officer
43 Administrative Assistant |
45 Administrative Assistant I
49 Administrative Assistant Il
32 Admissions Clerk |
36 Admissions Clerk Il
39 Admissions Clerk Il
43 Admission and Records Assistant
32 Admissions and Records Clerk |
36 Admissions and Records Clerk Il
40 Admissions and Records Clerk Il
37 Admissions and Records Clerk ll/Translator
38 Admissions and Records Clerk Il/Veterans
40 Admissions and Records Clerk IlI/Veterans
49 Alternate Media Specialist
58 Applications Support Specialist
32 Assessment/Research Clerk
37 Assessment Services Clerk
42 Assistant Buyer
42 Assistant Buyer/Fixed Assets
57 Assistant Chief Engineer
40 Assistant, Counseling and Curriculum Liaison
67 *Assistant to the President/Community Relations
49 Assistive Technology Specialist
33 *Athletic Equipment Attendant
50 *Athletic Trainer
57 Audio/Video Production Specialist
39 Audiovisual Clerical Assistant
45 Benefits Technician
34 Bookstore Clerk
31 Bookstore Stock Clerk
61 Business Analyst
39 Business Analyst Aid
57 Business Analyst Specialist
48 Buyer
42 Buyer/Senior Cashier
50 CalWORKSs Specialist
39 Campus Use Specialist
42 Career and Technical Education Assistant
30 Cashier
49 Center Technician
32 Child Development Assistant
35 Child Development Specialist
28 Clerk
38 Community Education Schedule Technician
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46
43
46
54
49
61
52
35
50

64
30
34
36
38
39
40
30
36
36
36
36
36
36
36
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
38
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
53
54
41
65
61
61
61
44

46
50
63
54
38

Computerized Aided Drafted (CAD) Technician
Computer Operator

Computer Support Technician

Computer Technical Support Specialist
Computer/Network Hardware Specialist
Computing Services Technical Support Specialist
Contract Specialist

Cosmetology Technical Assistant

Curriculum Catalog Technician

Database Administrator
Data Control Clerk |
Data Control Clerk I
Data Control Clerk Il
Data Controller |
Data Controller 1l
Data Controller Il
Department Laboratory Aide
Department Laboratory Technician |
Art (Ceramics)
Art (Three-Dimensional)
Engineering and Technology/Auto Shop
English
Health Sciences
Mathematics
Department Laboratory Technician Il
Art (Photo Lab)
Chemistry
Dental
Geology
Languages
Mathematics
Music
Health Sciences
Department Laboratory Technician Ill
Art
Biology
Chemistry
Geology
Health Sciences
Microbiology
Physics/Laser
Digital Audio/Video Production Technician
Digital Fabrication Technician
Digital Media Technician
*Director, Economic Development
Distance Education Specialist
Distance Education Technologist/Developer
Distance Education Web Specialist
D.S.P.S Program Advisor

Educational Advisor

Educational Advisor — Foster Care
Educational Technology Specialist
Electronic and Digital Fabrication Technician
Enrollment Management Technician
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50
41
46
50

43
39
46
34
36
40
49

54
39
41
50

38
34
39
44

30
42
41
59
35
61
40
35
37
39
32
36
37
49
59

46

36
49

47
40
40
36
39
43
41
32
35
38
40

EOP&S Financial Aid Assistant

EOP&S Student Personnel Services Assistant
Evaluator

Evaluator Specialist

Financial Aid Data Technician
Financial Aid Intake Specialist
Financial Aid Interviewer

Financial Aid Technician |
Financial Aid Technician Il

*Flea Market/Auxiliary Coordinator
Foundation Assistant

Grants Specialist

Grants Technical Assistant
Graphic Artist

Graphic Designer

Health Services Assistant

High Tech Center Technician
Human Resources Technician |
Human Resources Technician

Information Clerk

Information Technician

Information Technology Services Technical Assistant
Instructional Computing Intermediate Programmer/Analyst
Instructional Materials Assistant

Instructional Media Producer

Instructional Television Operations Coordinator
Intermediate Account Clerk |

Intermediate Account Clerk Il

Intermediate Account Clerk Ill

Intermediate Clerk |

Intermediate Clerk Il

Intermediate Clerk Il/Translator

Intermediate Network/Hardware Specialist
Intermediate Programmer/Analyst

Job Developer

Key Control Clerk
Kindergarten Specialist

Lead Interpreter

Lead Student Placement Interviewer
Lead Shipping/Receiving Clerk
Learning Assistance Center Assistant |
Learning Assistance Center Assistant |l
Learning Assistance Center Assistant IlI
Learning Resources/Distance Learning Assistant
Library Technician |

Library Technician Il

Library Technician Il

Library Technician IV
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42
53
52

58
55

33
36
32

43
54
43
52
43
54
36
43
43
45
36

63
32
36
39
54
54
45

41
64
38
40
68
36
39
40
41
55
55
38
40
63
63
39
55
62
63
36
54
49
41
45
45

Media Services Technician
Media Production Specialist
MESA Specialist

Network Administrator
Network Specialist

Office Services Assistant |
Office Services Assistant I
Office Services Technician

Performing Arts Assistant

Performing Arts Project & Design Technician
Press Operator

Principal Accountant

Printing Production Pre-Press Lithographer
Program Outreach Specialist

Publications Assistant

Publications Production Artist/Typesetter
*Public Information Assistant

Publications Editor

Purchasing Clerk

Registered Nurse Specialist
Registration Clerk |

Registration Clerk Il

Registration Clerk Il

Research Planning Analyst

Resource Development Specialist

Risk Management Services Technician

Scheduling Technician

Security Administrator

Senior Account Clerk |

Senior Account Clerk Il/Student Financial Services
Senior Business Analyst

Senior Cashier

Senior Clerk

Senior Clerk CalWORKs

Senior Clerk/Translator

Senior Communications/Network Engineer
Senior Electronic Specialist

Senior Office Services Assistant

Senior Production Clerk

Senior Programmer Analyst

Senior Programmer Analyst/Instructional
Senior Purchasing Clerk

Senior Radio/TV Electronics Technician
Senior Research Planning Analyst

Senior Systems Specialist

Shipping and Receiving Clerk

Specialist, HS Relations/College Orientation
Sports Information Specialist

Staff Photographer

*Stage Technician

Stepping Up CAHSEE Coordinator
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50 *Student Affairs Advisor

32 Student Affairs Assistant

36 Student Affairs Bookkeeper & Clerk
42 Student Business Services Assistant
36 Student Employment Technician

38 Student Placement Interviewer

46 Student Success Coach Leader

64 System Administrator

59 Systems Specialist

49 Systems Support Specialist

56 Telecommunications Specialist

53 Television Electronics Technician

34 Testing Services Assistant

41 TLC Program Outreach Assistant

41 Transportation Coordinator

54 Upward Bound Mathematics/Science Specialist
54 Upward Bound Project Open Door Specialist
46 Veterans Center Specialist

59 Video Producer

64 Web Administrator

58 Web Course Design Technician

61 Web Developer

61 Web Producer

*Positions exempt from daily overtime. See Article 7, Sections VIl and X. Exemption does not
apply to work under the Civic Center Act.

Range A B C D E F
27 2,908.27 3,053.69 3,206.36 3,366.68 3,535.02 3,711.76
16.78 17.62 18.50 19.42 20.39 21.41
28 2,980.96 3,130.03 3,286.52 3,450.85 3,623.38 3,804.56
17.20 18.06 18.96 19.91 20.90 21.95
29 3,055.49 3,208.28 3,368.68 3,537.12 3,713.97 3,899.67
17.63 18.51 19.43 20.41 21.43 22.50
30 3,131.89 3,288.49 3,452.89 3,625.55 3,806.83 3,997.16
18.07 18.97 19.92 20.92 21.96 23.06
31 3,210.18 3,370.70 3,539.22 3,716.20 3,902.00 4,097.08
18.52 19.45 20.42 21.44 22.51 23.64
32 3,290.43 3,454.97 3,627.70 3,809.10 3,999.56 4,199.53
18.98 19.93 20.93 21.98 23.07 24.23
33 3,372.70 3,541.33 3,718.40 3,904.34 4,099.54 4,304.51
19.46 20.43 21.45 22.53 23.65 24.83
34 3,457.02 3,629.86 3,811.36 4,001.92 4,202.03 4,412.12
19.94 20.94 21.99 23.09 24.24 25.45
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Range A B C D E F
35 3,543.45 3,720.61 3,906.64 4,101.99 4,307.07 4,522.43
20.44 21.47 22.54 23.67 24.85 26.09
36 3,632.03 3,813.63 4,004.32 4,204.52 4,414.76 4,635.48
20.95 22.00 23.10 24.26 25.47 26.74
37 3,722.83 3,908.95 4,104.40 4,309.62 4,525.13 4,751.36
21.48 22.55 23.68 24.86 26.11 27.41
38 3,815.90 4,006.69 4,207.04 4,417.38 4,638.26 4,870.17
22.01 23.12 24.27 25.48 26.76 28.10
39 3,911.27 4,106.86 4,312.19 4,527.82 4,754.20 4,991.91
22.57 23.69 24.88 26.12 27.43 28.80
40 4,009.08 4,209.53 4,420.01 4,641.01 4,873.04 5,116.71
23.13 24.29 25.50 26.78 28.11 29.52
41 4,109.30 4,314.77 4,530.51 4,757.03 4,994.88 5,244.63
23.71 24.89 26.14 27.44 28.82 30.26
42 4,212.05 4,422.64 4,643.78 4,875.94 5,119.75 5,375.74
24.30 25.52 26.79 28.13 29.54 31.01
43 4,317.34 4,533.21 4,759.86 4,997.87 5,247.75 5,510.14
24.91 26.15 27.46 28.83 30.28 31.79
44 4,425.25 4,646.54 4,878.85 5,122.81 5,378.95 5,647.89
25.53 26.81 28.15 29.55 31.03 32.58
45 4,535.89 4,762.67 5,000.84 5,250.87 5,513.41 5,789.09
26.17 27.48 28.85 30.29 31.81 33.40
46 4,649.29 4,881.77 5,125.85 5,382.15 5,651.25 5,933.79
26.82 28.16 29.57 31.05 32.60 34.23
47 4,765.54 5,003.80 5,254.01 5,516.69 5,792.52 6,082.15
27.49 28.87 30.31 31.83 33.42 35.09
48 4,884.67 5,128.89 5,385.33 5,654.63 5,937.34 6,234.21
28.18 29.59 31.07 32.62 34.25 35.97
49 5,006.78 5,257.13 5,519.97 5,795.99 6,085.80 6,390.06
28.89 30.33 31.85 33.44 35.11 36.87
50 5,131.95 5,388.56 5,657.98 5,940.87 6,237.92 6,549.82
29.61 31.09 32.64 34.27 35.99 37.79
51 5,260.26 5,523.26 5,799.43 6,089.39 6,393.87 6,713.55
30.35 31.87 33.46 35.13 36.89 38.73
52 5,391.76 5,661.33 5,944.42 6,241.65 6,553.72 6,881.40
31.11 32.66 16.47 36.01 37.81 39.70
53 5,526.55 5,802.87 6,093.02 6,397.68 6,717.56 7,053.43
31.88 33.48 35.15 36.91 38.76 40.69
54 5,664.71 5,947.94 6,245.33 6,557.61 6,885.50 7,229.77
32.68 34.32 36.03 37.83 39.72 41.71
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Range A B C D E F
55 5,806.35 6,096.65 6,401.48 6,721.55 7,057.62 7,410.52
33.50 35.17 36.93 38.78 40.72 42.75
56 5,951.50 6,249.06 6,561.52 6,889.60 7,234.07 7,595.78
34.34 36.05 37.86 39.75 41.74 43.82
57 6,100.29 6,405.28 6,725.57 7,061.84 7,414.92 7,785.66
35.19 36.95 38.80 40.74 42.78 44.92
58 6,252.80 6,565.43 6,893.70 7,238.38 7,600.30 7,980.31
36.07 37.88 39.77 41.76 43.85 46.04
59 6,409.09 6,729.57 7,066.05 7,419.35 7,790.31 8,179.83
36.98 38.82 40.77 42.80 44.94 47.19
60 6,569.33 6,897.81 7,242.68 7,604.82 7,985.07 8,384.31
37.90 39.80 41.78 43.87 46.07 48.37
61 6,733.57 7,070.25 7,423.76 7,794.95 8,184.69 8,593.94
38.85 40.79 42.83 44.97 47.22 49.58
62 6,901.90 7,247.00 7,609.35 7,989.81 8,389.30 8,808.77
39.82 41.81 43.90 46.10 48.40 50.82
63 7,074.45 7,428.18 7,799.59 8,189.57 8,599.04 9,028.99
40.81 42.85 45.00 47.25 49.61 52.09
64 7,251.31 7,613.87 7,994.58 8,394.29 8,814.01 9,254.73
41.83 43.93 46.12 48.43 50.85 53.39
65 7,432.60 7,804.24 8,194.43 8,604.16 9,034.37 9,486.08
42.88 45.02 47.28 49.64 52.12 54.73
66 7,618.40 7,999.34 8,399.30 8,819.26 9,260.22 9,723.24
43.95 46.15 48.46 50.88 53.42 56.10
67 7,808.88 8,199.33 8,609.30 9,039.75 9,491.75 9,966.32
45.05 47.30 49.67 52.15 54.76 57.50
68 8,004.10 8,404.31 8,824.50 9,265.76 9,729.03 10,215.49
46.18 48.49 50.91 53.46 56.13 58.94
69 8,204.20 8,614.40 9,045.13 9,497.39 9,972.25 10,470.87
47.33 49.70 52.18 54.79 57.53 60.41
70 8,409.30 8,829.77 9,271.26 9,734.82 10,221.57 10,732.62
48.52 50.94 53.49 56.16 58.97 61.92
71 8,619.53 9,050.52 9,503.04 9,975.86 10,477.10 11,000.97
49.73 52.21 54.83 57.55 60.44 63.47
72 8,835.02 9,276.78 9,740.62 10,227.65 10,739.03 11,275.97
50.97 53.52 56.20 59.01 61.96 65.05
73 9,055.89 9,508.70 9,984.13 10,483.34 11,007.50 11,557.87
52.25 54.86 57.60 60.48 63.50 66.68
74 9,282.29 9,746.41 10,233.73 10,745.42 11,282.68 11,846.81
53.55 56.23 59.04 61.99 65.09 68.35
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Range A B C D E F
75 9,514.35 9,990.05| 10,489.58 | 11,014.05( 11,564.75( 12,142.99
54.89 57.64 60.52 63.54 66.72 70.06
76 9,752.22 | 10,239.82( 10,751.81| 11,289.42| 11,853.89| 12,446.57
56.26 59.08 62.03 65.13 68.39 71.81
77 9,996.02 | 10,495.82| 11,020.61( 11,571.63| 12,150.23| 12,757.72
57.67 60.55 63.58 66.76 70.10 73.60
78 10,245.90 [ 10,758.22 | 11,296.12| 11,860.94| 12,453.99| 13,076.67
59.11 62.07 65.17 68.43 71.85 75.44
79 10,502.06 | 11,027.17 | 11,578.53 | 12,157.44| 12,765.34| 13,403.59
60.59 63.62 66.80 70.14 73.65 77.33
80 10,764.61 ( 11,302.83 | 11,867.99| 12,461.39| 13,084.46| 13,738.69
62.10 65.21 68.47 71.89 75.49 79.26

Pasadena City College - Human Resources Office

1570 East Colorado Boulevard - Pasadena, CA 91106-2003 - 626.585.7388
3% increase effective July 1, 2019 and Board approved February 19, 2020




