

Pasadena Area Community College District

Official Classified Monthly Salary Schedule Effective July 1, 2019

PASADENA CITY COLLEGE CALIFORNIA FEDERATION OF TEACHERS LOCAL 6525

Range	Classification
32	Account Clerk
46	Accountant
59	Accounting Officer
43	Administrative Assistant I
45	Administrative Assistant II
49	Administrative Assistant III
32	Admissions Clerk I
36	Admissions Clerk II
39	Admissions Clerk III
43	Admission and Records Assistant
32	Admissions and Records Clerk I
36	Admissions and Records Clerk II
40	Admissions and Records Clerk III
37	Admissions and Records Clerk II/Translator
38	Admissions and Records Clerk II/Veterans
40	Admissions and Records Clerk III/Veterans
49	Alternate Media Specialist
58	Applications Support Specialist
32	Assessment/Research Clerk
37	Assessment Services Clerk
42	Assistant Buyer
42	Assistant Buyer/Fixed Assets
57	Assistant Chief Engineer
40	Assistant, Counseling and Curriculum Liaison
67	*Assistant to the President/Community Relations
49	Assistive Technology Specialist
33	*Athletic Equipment Attendant
50	*Athletic Trainer
57	Audio/Video Production Specialist
39	Audiovisual Clerical Assistant
00	Addiovisial Olerical Addistant
45	Benefits Technician
34	Bookstore Clerk
31	Bookstore Stock Clerk
61	Business Analyst
39	Business Analyst Aid
57	Business Analyst Specialist
48	Buyer
42	Buyer/Senior Cashier
50	CalWORKs Specialist
39	Campus Use Specialist
42	Career and Technical Education Assistant
30	Cashier
49	Castrier Center Technician
32	Child Development Assistant
35	Child Development Specialist
28	Clerk
38	Community Education Schedule Technician

46 43 46 54 49 61 52 35	Computerized Aided Drafted (CAD) Technician Computer Operator Computer Support Technician Computer Technical Support Specialist Computer/Network Hardware Specialist Computing Services Technical Support Specialist Contract Specialist Cosmetology Technical Assistant Curriculum Catalog Technician
64 30 34 36 38 39 40 30 36 36 36 36	Database Administrator Data Control Clerk I Data Control Clerk II Data Control Clerk III Data Controller I Data Controller II Data Controller III Department Laboratory Aide Department Laboratory Technician I Art (Ceramics) Art (Three-Dimensional) Engineering and Technology/Auto Shop
36 36 38 38 38 38 38	English Health Sciences Mathematics Department Laboratory Technician II Art (Photo Lab) Chemistry Dental
38 38 38 38 38 40 40	Geology Languages Mathematics Music Health Sciences Department Laboratory Technician III Art
40 40 40 40 40 40 53 54	Biology Chemistry Geology Health Sciences Microbiology Physics/Laser Digital Audio/Video Production Technician Digital Fabrication Technician
41 65 61 61 61 44	Digital Media Technician *Director, Economic Development Distance Education Specialist Distance Education Technologist/Developer Distance Education Web Specialist D.S.P.S Program Advisor
46 50 63 54 38	Educational Advisor Educational Advisor – Foster Care Educational Technology Specialist Electronic and Digital Fabrication Technician Enrollment Management Technician

50 41 46 50	EOP&S Financial Aid Assistant EOP&S Student Personnel Services Assistant Evaluator Evaluator Specialist
43 39 46 34 36 40 49	Financial Aid Data Technician Financial Aid Intake Specialist Financial Aid Interviewer Financial Aid Technician I Financial Aid Technician II *Flea Market/Auxiliary Coordinator Foundation Assistant
54 39 41 50	Grants Specialist Grants Technical Assistant Graphic Artist Graphic Designer
38 34 39 44	Health Services Assistant High Tech Center Technician Human Resources Technician I Human Resources Technician II
30 42 41 59 35 61 40 35 37 39 32 36 37 49 59	Information Clerk Information Technician Information Technology Services Technical Assistant Instructional Computing Intermediate Programmer/Analyst Instructional Materials Assistant Instructional Media Producer Instructional Television Operations Coordinator Intermediate Account Clerk I Intermediate Account Clerk II Intermediate Account Clerk III Intermediate Clerk I Intermediate Clerk II Intermediate Clerk II Intermediate Clerk III Intermediate Programmer/Analyst
46	Job Developer
36 49	Key Control Clerk Kindergarten Specialist
47 40 40 36 39 43 41 32 35 38 40	Lead Interpreter Lead Student Placement Interviewer Lead Shipping/Receiving Clerk Learning Assistance Center Assistant I Learning Assistance Center Assistant II Learning Assistance Center Assistant III Learning Resources/Distance Learning Assistant Library Technician I Library Technician III Library Technician III Library Technician IIV

42 53 52	Media Services Technician Media Production Specialist MESA Specialist
58 55	Network Administrator Network Specialist
33 36 32	Office Services Assistant I Office Services Assistant II Office Services Technician
43 54 43 52 43 54 36 43 43 45 36	Performing Arts Assistant Performing Arts Project & Design Technician Press Operator Principal Accountant Printing Production Pre-Press Lithographer Program Outreach Specialist Publications Assistant Publications Production Artist/Typesetter *Public Information Assistant Publications Editor Purchasing Clerk
63 32 36 39 54 54	Registered Nurse Specialist Registration Clerk I Registration Clerk II Registration Clerk III Research Planning Analyst Resource Development Specialist Risk Management Services Technician
41 64 38 40 68 36 39 40 41 55 55 38 40 63 63 39 55 62 63 36 54 49 41 45 45	Scheduling Technician Security Administrator Senior Account Clerk I Senior Account Clerk II/Student Financial Services Senior Business Analyst Senior Cashier Senior Clerk Senior Clerk CalWORKs Senior Clerk/Translator Senior Communications/Network Engineer Senior Electronic Specialist Senior Office Services Assistant Senior Production Clerk Senior Programmer Analyst Senior Programmer Analyst Senior Programmer Analyst/Instructional Senior Purchasing Clerk Senior Radio/TV Electronics Technician Senior Research Planning Analyst Senior Systems Specialist Shipping and Receiving Clerk Specialist, HS Relations/College Orientation Sports Information Specialist Staff Photographer *Stage Technician Stepping Up CAHSEE Coordinator

50 32 36 42 36 38 46 64 59	*Student Affairs Advisor Student Affairs Assistant Student Affairs Bookkeeper & Clerk Student Business Services Assistant Student Employment Technician Student Placement Interviewer Student Success Coach Leader System Administrator Systems Specialist Systems Support Specialist
56 53 34 41 41	Telecommunications Specialist Television Electronics Technician Testing Services Assistant TLC Program Outreach Assistant Transportation Coordinator
54 54	Upward Bound Mathematics/Science Specialist Upward Bound Project Open Door Specialist
46 59	Veterans Center Specialist Video Producer
64 58 61 61	Web Administrator Web Course Design Technician Web Developer Web Producer

^{*}Positions exempt from daily overtime. See Article 7, Sections VII and X. Exemption does not apply to work under the Civic Center Act.

Range	Α	В	С	D	Е	F
27	2,908.27	3,053.69	3,206.36	3,366.68	3,535.02	3,711.76
	16.78	17.62	18.50	19.42	20.39	21.41
28	2,980.96	3,130.03	3,286.52	3,450.85	3,623.38	3,804.56
	17.20	18.06	18.96	19.91	20.90	21.95
29	3,055.49	3,208.28	3,368.68	3,537.12	3,713.97	3,899.67
	17.63	18.51	19.43	20.41	21.43	22.50
30	3,131.89	3,288.49	3,452.89	3,625.55	3,806.83	3,997.16
	18.07	18.97	19.92	20.92	21.96	23.06
31	3,210.18	3,370.70	3,539.22	3,716.20	3,902.00	4,097.08
	18.52	19.45	20.42	21.44	22.51	23.64
32	3,290.43	3,454.97	3,627.70	3,809.10	3,999.56	4,199.53
	18.98	19.93	20.93	21.98	23.07	24.23
33	3,372.70	3,541.33	3,718.40	3,904.34	4,099.54	4,304.51
	19.46	20.43	21.45	22.53	23.65	24.83
34	3,457.02	3,629.86	3,811.36	4,001.92	4,202.03	4,412.12
	19.94	20.94	21.99	23.09	24.24	25.45

Range	Α	В	С	D	E	F
35	3,543.45	3,720.61	3,906.64	4,101.99	4,307.07	4,522.43
	20.44	21.47	22.54	23.67	24.85	26.09
36	3,632.03	3,813.63	4,004.32	4,204.52	4,414.76	4,635.48
	20.95	22.00	23.10	24.26	25.47	26.74
37	3,722.83	3,908.95	4,104.40	4,309.62	4,525.13	4,751.36
	21.48	22.55	23.68	24.86	26.11	27.41
38	3,815.90	4,006.69	4,207.04	4,417.38	4,638.26	4,870.17
	22.01	23.12	24.27	25.48	26.76	28.10
39	3,911.27	4,106.86	4,312.19	4,527.82	4,754.20	4,991.91
	22.57	23.69	24.88	26.12	27.43	28.80
40	4,009.08	4,209.53	4,420.01	4,641.01	4,873.04	5,116.71
	23.13	24.29	25.50	26.78	28.11	29.52
41	4,109.30	4,314.77	4,530.51	4,757.03	4,994.88	5,244.63
	23.71	24.89	26.14	27.44	28.82	30.26
42	4,212.05	4,422.64	4,643.78	4,875.94	5,119.75	5,375.74
	24.30	25.52	26.79	28.13	29.54	31.01
43	4,317.34	4,533.21	4,759.86	4,997.87	5,247.75	5,510.14
	24.91	26.15	27.46	28.83	30.28	31.79
44	4,425.25	4,646.54	4,878.85	5,122.81	5,378.95	5,647.89
	25.53	26.81	28.15	29.55	31.03	32.58
45	4,535.89	4,762.67	5,000.84	5,250.87	5,513.41	5,789.09
	26.17	27.48	28.85	30.29	31.81	33.40
46	4,649.29	4,881.77	5,125.85	5,382.15	5,651.25	5,933.79
	26.82	28.16	29.57	31.05	32.60	34.23
47	4,765.54	5,003.80	5,254.01	5,516.69	5,792.52	6,082.15
	27.49	28.87	30.31	31.83	33.42	35.09
48	4,884.67	5,128.89	5,385.33	5,654.63	5,937.34	6,234.21
	28.18	29.59	31.07	32.62	34.25	35.97
49	5,006.78	5,257.13	5,519.97	5,795.99	6,085.80	6,390.06
	28.89	30.33	31.85	33.44	35.11	36.87
50	5,131.95	5,388.56	5,657.98	5,940.87	6,237.92	6,549.82
	29.61	31.09	32.64	34.27	35.99	37.79
51	5,260.26	5,523.26	5,799.43	6,089.39	6,393.87	6,713.55
	30.35	31.87	33.46	35.13	36.89	38.73
52	5,391.76	5,661.33	5,944.42	6,241.65	6,553.72	6,881.40
	31.11	32.66	16.47	36.01	37.81	39.70
53	5,526.55	5,802.87	6,093.02	6,397.68	6,717.56	7,053.43
	31.88	33.48	35.15	36.91	38.76	40.69
54	5,664.71	5,947.94	6,245.33	6,557.61	6,885.50	7,229.77
	32.68	34.32	36.03	37.83	39.72	41.71

Range	Α	В	С	D	E	F
55	5,806.35	6,096.65	6,401.48	6,721.55	7,057.62	7,410.52
	33.50	35.17	36.93	38.78	40.72	42.75
56	5,951.50	6,249.06	6,561.52	6,889.60	7,234.07	7,595.78
	34.34	36.05	37.86	39.75	41.74	43.82
57	6,100.29	6,405.28	6,725.57	7,061.84	7,414.92	7,785.66
	35.19	36.95	38.80	40.74	42.78	44.92
58	6,252.80	6,565.43	6,893.70	7,238.38	7,600.30	7,980.31
	36.07	37.88	39.77	41.76	43.85	46.04
59	6,409.09	6,729.57	7,066.05	7,419.35	7,790.31	8,179.83
	36.98	38.82	40.77	42.80	44.94	47.19
60	6,569.33	6,897.81	7,242.68	7,604.82	7,985.07	8,384.31
	37.90	39.80	41.78	43.87	46.07	48.37
61	6,733.57	7,070.25	7,423.76	7,794.95	8,184.69	8,593.94
	38.85	40.79	42.83	44.97	47.22	49.58
62	6,901.90	7,247.00	7,609.35	7,989.81	8,389.30	8,808.77
	39.82	41.81	43.90	46.10	48.40	50.82
63	7,074.45	7,428.18	7,799.59	8,189.57	8,599.04	9,028.99
	40.81	42.85	45.00	47.25	49.61	52.09
64	7,251.31	7,613.87	7,994.58	8,394.29	8,814.01	9,254.73
	41.83	43.93	46.12	48.43	50.85	53.39
65	7,432.60	7,804.24	8,194.43	8,604.16	9,034.37	9,486.08
	42.88	45.02	47.28	49.64	52.12	54.73
66	7,618.40	7,999.34	8,399.30	8,819.26	9,260.22	9,723.24
	43.95	46.15	48.46	50.88	53.42	56.10
67	7,808.88	8,199.33	8,609.30	9,039.75	9,491.75	9,966.32
	45.05	47.30	49.67	52.15	54.76	57.50
68	8,004.10	8,404.31	8,824.50	9,265.76	9,729.03	10,215.49
	46.18	48.49	50.91	53.46	56.13	58.94
69	8,204.20	8,614.40	9,045.13	9,497.39	9,972.25	10,470.87
	47.33	49.70	52.18	54.79	57.53	60.41
70	8,409.30	8,829.77	9,271.26	9,734.82	10,221.57	10,732.62
	48.52	50.94	53.49	56.16	58.97	61.92
71	8,619.53	9,050.52	9,503.04	9,975.86	10,477.10	11,000.97
	49.73	52.21	54.83	57.55	60.44	63.47
72	8,835.02	9,276.78	9,740.62	10,227.65	10,739.03	11,275.97
	50.97	53.52	56.20	59.01	61.96	65.05
73	9,055.89	9,508.70	9,984.13	10,483.34	11,007.50	11,557.87
	52.25	54.86	57.60	60.48	63.50	66.68
74	9,282.29	9,746.41	10,233.73	10,745.42	11,282.68	11,846.81
	53.55	56.23	59.04	61.99	65.09	68.35

Range	Α	В	С	D	E	F
75	9,514.35	9,990.05	10,489.58	11,014.05	11,564.75	12,142.99
	54.89	57.64	60.52	63.54	66.72	70.06
76	9,752.22	10,239.82	10,751.81	11,289.42	11,853.89	12,446.57
	56.26	59.08	62.03	65.13	68.39	71.81
77	9,996.02	10,495.82	11,020.61	11,571.63	12,150.23	12,757.72
	57.67	60.55	63.58	66.76	70.10	73.60
78	10,245.90	10,758.22	11,296.12	11,860.94	12,453.99	13,076.67
	59.11	62.07	65.17	68.43	71.85	75.44
79	10,502.06	11,027.17	11,578.53	12,157.44	12,765.34	13,403.59
	60.59	63.62	66.80	70.14	73.65	77.33
80	10,764.61	11,302.83	11,867.99	12,461.39	13,084.46	13,738.69
	62.10	65.21	68.47	71.89	75.49	79.26